

No. 10-1232

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

JANET JOYNER and CONSTANCE LYNN BLACKMON

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

FORSYTH COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina
Winston-Salem Division**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL**

John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
The Rutherford Institute
1440 Sagem Place
Charlottesville, Virginia 22901
(434) 978-3888 (phone)
(434) 978-1789 (facsimile)
johnw@rutherford.org

James J. Knicely
Robert Luther III
KNICELY & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
487 McLaws Circle, Suite 2
Williamsburg, Virginia 23188
(757) 253-0026 (phone)
(757) 253-5825 (facsimile)
jjk@knicelylaw.com

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PRAYERS DELIVERED UNDER FORSYTH’S PRAYER POLICY COMPORT WITH THE STANDARD ANNOUNCED BY THE U. S. SUPREME COURT IN <i>MARSH v. CHAMBERS</i> AND APPLICABLE FOURTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENTS.....	2
II. THE ERROR IN THIS CASE ARISES FROM A MISREADING OF STANDARDS APPLIED IN THIS COURT’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER PRECEDENTS.....	7
III. THE PRECEDENTS IN OTHER CIRCUITS SUPPORT REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S REASONING IN THIS CASE.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	12
<i>Chauduri v. State of Tennessee</i> , 130 F. 3d 232 (6 th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)..	9, 12
<i>Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 05-120-JJF (D. Del. Feb. 21, 2010)	7, 14
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 473 F.3d 188 (5 th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>John Doe #2, et. al., v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd., et. al.</i> , 631 F.Supp.2d 823 (E.D. La. 2009)	3, 14
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	16
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U. S. 602 (1971)	2, 15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	passim
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	12
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11 th Cir. 2008).....	4, 7, 13, 15
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4 th Cir. 2005)	passim
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10 th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Turner v. City Council of the City of Fredericksburg</i> , 534 F.3d 352 (4 th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	10
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	12
<i>Wynne v. Town of Great Falls</i> , 376 F.3d 292 (4 th Cir. 2004)	passim
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
